PARTS CATALOG
OPERATION ¢ MAINTENANCE ¢ SET-UP
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
MODEL AD5-18 and AD10-18 AMCO DITCHER

MANUFACTURING, INC.

Highway 3 Bypass ¢ P. O. Box 1107 e Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194
(601) 746-4464




TO THE PURCHASER

The care you give your new AMCO AD5-18 or AD10-18
AMCO Ditcher will greatly determine the satisfaction and service
life you will obtain from it. By observing the instructions and
suggestions in this manual, your AMCO Ditcher will serve you
well for many years. Please furnish this manual to new owners
when the AMCO Ditcher is sold.

As an Authorized AMCO Dealer, we stock Genuine AMCO
Parts, which are manufactured with the same precision and skill
as the original equipment. Use only approved replacement parts.
Our factory-trained staff is kept fully informed of the most
efficient methods of servicing AMCO equipment and is ready and
able to assist you.

If you should require additional aid or information, please
contact us.

YOUR AUTHORIZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA requires that as a farm employer you meet certain safety requirements. Become familiar
with and comply with those requirements. Be sure anyone who operates this equipment understands
all safety related items. If this ditcher is repainted, be certain new decals are ordered. Decals
pertaining to personal safety must be replaced.

Look for this symbol to point out important safety
precautions. It means — ATTENTION! Become alert!
Your safety is involved.

To insure efficient and prompt service, please provide the model number and serial number
of your AMCO Ditcher in all correspondence or contacts.

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

MIJO—YAZOO 159—11/91

Examine the features of your ADS-18 or AD10-18 AMCO Ditcher—

You will find a machine designed by engineers with imagination as well as knowledge of today’s field requirements
and conditions. You will find features on the AMCO Ditcher not found on other ditching machines. You will find
the AMCO quality that you have come to trust. Examine the features of the AD5-18 and AD10-18 AMCO Ditchers
below that will give you reliable service and dependability in the field.

Y i wsess vinms o o Parking Stands
Riass v v wan e v Safety Shield
Bicss v o 3 Shielded Drive Shaft

4 ....All Welded Main Frame
and Chain Case

S omrs can s Adjustable Hardened
High Carbon Steel Blades

B i toer o - Cat. II or III Standard
or Quick Coupler Hitch

7 (R Removable End Plates
for Ease of Service

Boon s s ooz Adjustable Skid
for Depth Control




AT YzrZ1zeer

T ;
i Q&"w} '\,\6 2 : . ' ~ i i N
5 o | Qp%i&\b @ Ag,%yﬁ”(o % [-314 mv?w , k{rj*—?

| -18 and ADI10- ADs0-1%
AMCO AD5-18 and AD10-18 AMCO DITCHER : ; AD5-18 and 8 mcﬁlm @ .
/j : Ref. No. Part No. Description l quj. = ) Req’d
’ 1 0908 MR Braiidi. . . o0 005 5 0503 7 605 RO05 560 ¢ 055 3 50,5 090 & G0 FEI0E S0% 5 995 o 8 1
i 2 7397 Pin 17 Dia. C1045 4-3/8 LONZ . .. oo ovveittieaeeeeeneaaeeinenn 1
3 6570 Bushing 1-1/4 O.D. X 109 WT2 Long ... ... ocvviiiiiiiiaiiiiieenns 1
4 10317 KL Pin 1477 e e e e 3
4A 11697 K PR TIEOM™ s s soma™c ssss v amins seovone wotin & 50w & b WS & S5 PVmiss TR & oTel St 2
5 10910 RO PitiS/16™ X 2-0/4 s o s svies con 5 v @ s s 5 oo povios soum @ s v s S |
6 101739 Hitch Pifl:~ LOWET"s wum + 5ms ¢ o 2508 4 § 590 55006 000 ¢ v@ Paies 50 § 5 s 2
7 12097 Key 1/28q. X 1-1/2 Lg=0. /3 . fig- - <o i oo oo s qifefe o ffe s Neoovonns
9 100616 End Plaio. 1/4 HRMS Pi%’ﬁ?ﬂﬁ"f'l@&tiﬁ & [03gdle (s ) 5
10 10944 Hex Bolt 3/8 X 3/4 NF, PL, GRS . ... ...t i 20
. 11 11110 Liock Washer 318 P « vmx w iy v s % suoss o s wonse whibiois wsssuss s » dnge w04%ois 20
; 12 AI-115 Pipe: Plug 3/8 NPT sgcket HIV-c.o coo v vne ¢ v v imvvs v 5 Sm vasie o P — 2
‘ {’ 13 11359 Frame Gasket............. i iR Whls § B DO WG B R P S9N § e i 2
* 19 102443 Input Shaft ...... Y n v GEE § e SO B § O Sl AU & SNE AR W § E PN 1
1 20 11295 Key 12X 1/2X 23/4L0ng. ......ooomiiiiiiii i 2
21 11381 Bearing & Collar . .. ... .ot e 4
il 22 10905 / Flangette 100 MSB . .........ooiiiittttiiiiiii e 8
i 23 11329 B 1 1T 4
{ 24 11328 Flangetie:Gasket TOMMIA .« : « S s s o v o o aros 50500 % bk ¢ wmi 800 0 5% 590 4
i 25 11375 Top Sprocket 16 tooth AD10-18 includes 2-1/2°" set screws .............. 1
I 11376 Top Sprocket 22 tooth AD5-18 includes 2-1/2 set screws ................ 1
: 25A 11375 Bottom Sprocket 16 tooth ADS5-18 includes 2-1/27" set screws ............ 1
| 11376 Bottom Sprocket 22 tooth AD10-18 includes 2-1/2°’ set screws ........... 1
i 26 12115 Chain #80-2 57 PHCRES . . . ..o e ettt 1
-) ; 11481 80-2 Connector Link Kit-Slip Fit (mot shown) . ...... .. ... ooiiiiiiiiinn
| 27 10395 Lock NUti 112 NE; -PLi. s e s o v ams wms 5 cvoms ¥ st 63w 9% § s yeesse 9095 § g 16
} 10747 Rib Neck Carriage Bolt 1/2 f1—1/4 NC /GRS . (not ShOWILY « ca vaie v v oo 16
i 12017 Gasket (MOt SHOWIL) . . . .o ittt ettt e e 18
{ 30 100699 T3 (o1 o) P 1
| 31 10870 Carriage Bolt 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC, PIt, GRS .......... i 2
‘; 32 10395 Lock: NUET2 NG PLus s s 5 s st smons s v oo s 5 aes & e smses 55m 2
33 20364 OutpUE ShAft . . ..o\ 1
il 34 10818 Hex Bolts5/8%: 1=1/2. NG, PL; BRS & o onameen som 3 aur sops aas s aus es wos 4
' 35 11002 LOCK WASHEr 5/8 PL. ...\t 4
} 36 0938 Cutter Head . .. ...t 1
g 37 100662 Blade 3/8 X 5 C1080 8-5/16 LONG + ... ...t oueeuteiaieaneeinnanens 4 /
' 38 10705 Hex Bolt 1/2 X 1-1/4 NF, GRS . .. ...t 8
.‘ 39 10498 Lock Nut 1/2 NF, PL . ... e 8
| 40 0939 Parking: SN « cun v vwm o i s sin 5 s © oms o s s wwie e s 8 g 2
§ 41 B89 |020> Hair Pin #19 Western WITe - . .. ..ottt e e et 2
i 42 0937 SK1dien & s 5008 050 5 55 5 T9E DoE UERE DR Y Lo TGS TR T O SRR URE 2 uen aan 1
I 43 11392 Hex Bolt 5/8 X O NC, PL ...ttt e 1
] 44 10299 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PL. . ...t 4
} 45 100648 AAJUSHNE BAE . cummun i o omore wmmon s ot v s Jmmss i & s somson St & W won 1
i 46 10663 Hex: Bolt 578 X2 NO, PL; IGRS & sovrs s 5 vy wmssin sune 5 conin svmses woims 4 oo & v 2\/
i i’l 11293 BIBAHEE oo sy wvms mn » s pow'y 9GS i ¥ G0 VAR B £ S06 OV GO & 0N 0N 1
‘ v 12114 Idl¢t Sprocket (Ot SHOWRY, 2x ¢ smm saiew s 5 man 20w 2hm 5 500 ¢ 000 Seh 7w § o 1
12094 Needle Bearing (not ShOWn) . .........ouiii i 1 i
& 20567 Idler Bracket (NOt SHOWN) .. . ..ottt e e e e 1. 1
No- 102469 [0 F2Bushing (not ShOWN) . ... ... i 1 :
Ref. No. Part No. Description L W | \ 712096 1/2.X 2-1/2 Set Serew=NC (not shOWR) .« vsce - o v sivs » s wwws pice s o = £l
A 11988  Retainer RING. . ...oovornnieannneeiuisinnntaninnerenuranessererees 2 = e 12075 5/8.X 7 Hex Bolt~ NG, Pl(ootshown) ; « w2 susess'sws = wim sy o » v 1
B 11979 S RINE., . -« w55 556w wen ¥ wes s wen » woie e £ s wenb i S X be ........ 4 ¥ " p"}{v— 10833 1/2 X 3-1/2 Hex Bolt, NC, Plt (not shown).................. ..., 1
. qg- @ g 10787 1/2 NC Hex Nut, Plt (not ShOwWn) ... ...ooiitiit e 1
' w(lb\_(ft Eﬁ\b‘g@ 10395 . 1/2 NC Lock Nut, Plt (not shown) .. ....... ... ... 1
S f \ 10059 5/8 Cut Washer, Plt (not shown)....,...... 2
{ ) .
| AR ey ¥ %



0 #5100 ﬂz/wu L TRE S

4 & ? Nﬁ‘/kﬁl;{uw & mw”

AMCO ADS 18 and AD10 18 DRIVE LINE I'WLP "‘““‘HF

H-F4

{ 39377 OVERALL }

J
3

2 QoG
36"

No.
Ref. No.  Part No. T s i P /2 @p_/@ﬁ@- Req’d
|46 - =7 Xdu‘@@m‘(’ e T R X
1 12099 1-3/8 X 21 Spline Snap Hitch Ball Shear Yoke
w1th 7/16 Grade 2 Shear Bolt for 1000 RPM.. B i Sl s ol athes 1
e 121460 =3 2=-Splin - TP R O SR 1
3 12101 PTO Repalr K1t (complete) ....................................... ez 2
4 12102 Welded Yoke and 1-5/16 Square Shaft ... ........... ... .ccoviiiiii.. 1
5 12103 Welded Yoke and Tube Sleeve Assembly/. ............................ 1
6 12104 Implement Yoke with 1/2—13 Set Screw . ........oiiiiiiiiiniinennns I
7 12105 3-1/2 Inner Plastic Shield with Small Notched Bell,
ThnigrShicld Lenst g Db o i tuis s i vabuest o ol 1
8 12106 4’* Outer Plastic Shield with Small Notched Bell,
Oitet Shield Lt Bt ... o o, B iy £ L F e 1
9 12107 Bearing Shield Kit (nylon bearing, snap right, and thrust washer).......... 1
10 11360 i et ] 2] 1161 241 I A o e S APt S o 10 RN b~ 1
12098 Complete PTO Drive Line — 1000 RPM . ........ @\Dl@ ............... i
12108 Complete PTO Drive Line — 5S40 RPM .......... oS [ S 1
12109 Tractor—Male End Drive Line Complete — 1000 RPM .. .8D\Q. ... .. .. 1
12110 Tractor—Male End Drive Line Complete — 540 RPM. . B® . Lk 1
12111 Implement—Female End Drive Line Complete —
et ORI BRI and SHOTRPME v b s St din 5 Atohd il Db Mook wmsr 1

+A——12H2— T-3/8 X 6-Spline Snap Hirch Ball Shear Yoke w/7/1 6—<¥2<

|55 42//@ Z’f g o
\ Q159 - p
A4S - 3

sl

OPERATION

The AMCO Ditcher should be lifted from the ground and the parking stands raised and secured with
the hairpin clips. If the tractor is equipped with a float position on the three (3) point lift, this should
be used. This will allow the skid to control the depth of cut. To get a deeper ditch, raise the skid by means
of the adjusting bar at the rear of the chain case. To get a shallower ditch, lower the skid by means of
the adjusting bar.

The cutting diameter may be adjusted by moving the location of the blades on the cutter head. Loca-
tion in the inside set of holes will give an 18" diameter cut. Locating the blades in the outside set of holes
will give a 20 diameter cut.

Raise and lower the ditcher slowly to check engagement of the drive line. At least 6°” of the square
shaft should be engaged in the tubular portion of the drive line. Also check to be sure the drive line will
not hit the tractor drawbar and is not binding when rotated. Be sure the safety shield is secured over the
shear flange.

The Ditcher should be lowered just above the ground and the PTO engaged. The PTO should not
be engaged with the blades resting on the ground. This sudden shock could result in broken shear bolts,
chain, or drive line. After the cutter head has started rotating, set the engine speed for 540 or 1000 RPM
PTO speed. Start the forward motion of the tractor and lower the Ditcher into the ground. Forward speed
and depth of cut should be matched to soil conditions.

When backing or turning, the Ditcher should be raised to clear the ground. The Ditcher should never
be raised to maximum height with the PTO engaged.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

L Daily or Every Ten (10) Hours of Operation:

1. Visually check chain case for oil leaks.

2. Visually inspect for loose or missing bolts.

3. Inspect for loose or damaged blades.

4. Visually inspect entire AMCO DITCHER for worn, loose, damaged, or missing parts.

II. Weekly or Every Fifty (50) Hours of Operation:
1. Check chain case oil level. Use a good grade of clean 90 weight oil when adding oil.
2. Grease universal drive line. Use a good grade of clean No. 2 lithium soap base grease.

III. Every Season or Every 250 Hours of Operation:

1. Inspect for worn or damaged parts. Replace all worn or damaged parts.

2. Remove oil from chain case and flush case with kerosene or diesel fuel to remove contamination.
Replace oil with a good grade of clean 90 weight oil.
Inspect chain, sprockets, and bearings for wear. Replace worn or damaged parts.
Inspect universal drive line for worn or damaged parts. Replace worn or damaged parts.
Inspect blades for wear. Replace blades if worn or damaged.
Thoroughly inspect entire AMCO DITCHER for missing, worn, or damaged parts. Repair or replace
these parts during the ‘‘off-season’ to assure dependable, trouble-free performance during the
season of use.

S L e e



SERVICE CHECKPOINTS

If it should become necessary to perform service work on your ditcher, here are some points to check.
move the bearing eccentric fock collars by loosening against the direction of rotation of the shaft.
lockwise on the front, counter clockwise on the rear.) These lock collars and the sprockets are held
place with set screws. The sprockets should be located with the shoulder portion flush against the inner
:e of both rear bearings for proper chain alignment. Locktite applied to the outside and the bore of the
arings will help prevent leaks. A drop of locktite on all set screws will prevent them from vibrating
yse during operation. A gasket sealant such as Permatex on all gaskets will also help prevent leaks.

NOTE: To adjust idler sprocket, loosen jam nut on set screw. Turn set screw
1/8 turn clockwise (CAUTION: Adjustment is very sensitive. Over
tightening can cause damage to chain), hold set screw with wrench,
and retighten jam nut.




Ty AT gy

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
: _ D202

Both the ADS-18 and AD10-18" AMCO Ditchers are connected to the tractor PTO shaft by means
of a shielded Double U-Joint. The 2-3/16"" diameter alloy steel in-put and out-put shafts are connected
by a #80-2 Double Roller Chain with a continuous oil bath lubrication. The drive system rotates on four
Tri-Ply seal ball hearings. The AD5-18 has a 22 tooth in-put sprocket and a 16 tooth out-put sprocket.
The ADIO—lSEg}sDﬁg%Zoth in-put sprocket and a 22 tooth out-put sprocket. This combination gives a
cutter head speed of 740 RPM on both models. The entire drive system is housed inside a 6’” x 10°’ steel
case, easily accessible by two removable end plates. The cutter head has four (4) heat treated high carbon
steel blades with a cutting diameter adjustable from 18" to 20",

The AD5-18 is designed for use on tractors with 65-110 PTO HP and 540 RPM PTO. The AD10-18 —#i:-/8

is designed for use on tractors with 80-150 PTO HP and 1000 RPM PTO. Use on tractors with more
horsepower could cause high maintenance cost or personal injury.

SAFETY SUGGESTIONS

Never ride or permit others to ride on the tractor or on the AMCO DITCHER.

Only one person—the operator—should be permitted on the tractor platform while tractor
and AMCO DITCHER are in operation. '

Never clean, adjust, or lubricate an AMCO Ditcher that is in motion.

All hydraulically elevated components must be blocked or lowered to prevent accidents
when adjusting or lubricating the AMCO DITCHER. Always lower the AMCO DITCHER
when it is to stand idle.

By-standers should stand clear of discharge when AMCO DITCHER is in operation.

When working on AMCO DITCHERS, care should be exercised in handling or tightening
bolts near blades to avoid injury.

Always place the AMCO DITCHER on a level area when disconnecting the AMCO
DITCHER from the tractor. Always use the two parking stands.

Never stand between a tractor and machine when hitching unless all the controls are in
neutral and the brakes are locked.

Always keep all shields in place.
Remember, a careful operator is always the best insurance against an accident.

OSHA requires that as a farm employer you meet certain safety requirements. Become
familiar with and comply with those requirements. Be certain anyone who operates this machine
understands all safety related items. If this machine is repainted, be certain new decals are ordered.
Decals pertaining to personal safety must be replaced.

ASSEMBLY
The AD5-18 and AD10-18 AMCO Ditchers come from the factory completely assembled except for
the parking stands. Remove the parking stands from the main frame and insert them into the parking stand
guides which are located on the sides of the main frame. Insert the hairpin clips through the parking stands.
Remove the wire holding the universal drive shaft to the main frame and rest the drive shaft on the support
chain. The AMCO Ditcher is now fully assembled and ready for attachment to the tractor.

LUBRICATION

Check the oil level when the AMCO Ditcher is in an upright positign. This is done by removing the
check plug on the side of the chain case. The oil should be level with this hole. The AMCO Ditcher was
filled with three (3) quarts of SAE 90 WT oil at the factory. An equivalent oil should be used for replace-
ment. This is added through the plug in the top end plant.

&

The universal drive shaft should be lubricated with a good grade of Lithium Soap Base Grease every
25 to 50 hours of operation. There are four (4) grease fittings to grease as shown in Figure 1.

GHEASE EVERY 25-50 HOURS

FIG. 1



ATTACHMENT

%
Both the AD5-18 and ADIO—ISQEI\Q/FCO Ditchers are designed for use on a category II or III three
point linkage or a category I or III quick coupler. A category II three point linkage attaches to the upper
top hole with 1°’ diameter top pin. The lower links fit the 1-1/8" diameter portion of the lower hitch
pins. A category II quick coupler is attached to the lower top hole using the 1°° diameter top pin and

1-1/4>’ O.D. bushing. The lower hitch attaches to the lower hitch pins. A category I three point linkage ,
and quick coupler attaches in the upper top hole with the 1°’ diameter top pin and the 1-1/4”’ O.D. bushing.
The lower links fit the 1-7/16’ diameter portion of the lower hitch pins. All pins should then be secured

with the klik pins.

The yoke of the drive line is then attached to the PTO shaft of the tractor with the slip pin in the
yoke. The tractor’s top lift link should be extended or retracted until the chain case is vertical when lowered
to the normal operating position. The drive line must have an equal offset in each joint. See Figure 2.
As an example, if the front joint is offset 4 degrees or 8 degrees, the cutter head will not run at a constant
speed and will vibrate excessively. Operating the Ditcher in this condition will cause drive line, shear

bolt, and chain failures.

i

}‘ =
A VNS — RS
ANGLE ~ == — —4 - \
L —_—
| LT TOINT FAGLE /5 FHONT
Wﬁ ON G' GAERTER THEN FRONT TO/NT TOINT JNGLE
27 PVGLLE,
FOMNT PVGLE -
= X =

RES=— -

Q FIRONT

JTONT
== ad
WHONGE 4698 JoNT srsie /s sess FoLe
THEN SRONT TOINT ANGLE.
AL5R
SONT PHLE —_
{7-::"- - e
P _ ﬁ
\ & — —
FAIGHT!  (FRon7 #¥0 fiehk TomT RONT
FNGLES BAE LQURL WHeEN TOINT FNGLE

FOWER OITCHER /T N
COFRECT WoFdivg ~Pos/77on.

FIG. 2

."w,./l‘

R

AMCO ADS-18 and AD10-18 AMCO DITCHER

DECALS

@

11465

, Ref. No. Part No.
1 11465
2 11741
3 10949

" SERVICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE.

BEFORE OPERATING — STUDY OPERATORS MANUAL SAFETY
MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ
SAFETY SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE.

TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS —~ OBSERVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS; DISPLAY SMV EMBLEM; ATTACH
PROPER STRENGTH SAFETY CHAIN TO TOWED IMPLEMENT;
AND LIMIT MAXIMUM SPEED TO 20mph (32 knvh).

LOWER OR BLOCK ALL ELEVATED COMPONENTS BEFORE

. ALLOW NO RIDERS ON IMPLEMENT OR TRACTOR.

. OPERATE AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM BY-STANDERS.
. KEEP ALL SHIELDS.IN PLACE.

. BESURE POWER TAKE OFF IS DISENGAGED AND

HAS STOPPED ROTATING BEFORE DISMOUNTING
FROM TRACTOR.

10949 |

DECALS
Description No. Req’d
Decal — AMCO. . ........ccooiieiie . AR 1
Decal — Warning. ... ... . i 1

Decal — Warning — PTO ... ... . ... ... . 1



4 Hh2o-1 &
AMCO AD5-18 and AD10-18 AMCO DITCHER
DECALS

11465

BEFORE OPERATING - STUDY OPERATORS MANUAL SAFETY
MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ
SAFETY SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE.

2. TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS - OBSERVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS; DISPLAY SMV EMBLEM; ATTACH
PROPER STRENGTH SAFETY CHAIN TO TOWED IMPLEMENT;
AND LIMIT MAXIMUM SPEED TO 20mph (32 kmvh),

3. LOWER OR BLOCK ALL ELEVATED COMPONENTS BEFORE
SERVICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE.

11741 321 G625

AN
N2/ l
1. ALLOW ND RIDERS ON IMPI EMENT NR TRARTNR
‘ 2. OPERATE AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM BY-STANDERS.
3. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.
4. BE SURE POWER TAKE OFF IS DISENGAGED AND
HAS STOPPED ROTATING BEFORE DISMOUNTING
FROM TRACTOR. .;
10949 :
DECALS
Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Req’d
[ 11465 | Decal — AMCO........................ . 1
iﬁ‘\® ) 11741 v Decal — Warning................... 1

10949 - Decal — Warning — PTO

2

3

[{- J21- Lre. 0 ~ (.l.’u e
5o R e en <o, ;

I
et

'y}



:er_1__oF__1 DATE: _11/10/92

CeR:  EA-05-0012 DATE:
_ AMCO Mfg. Inc.

ODEL: AD5-18 Yazoo City, Ms 39194 LABOR RATE
-NOL. IDENTIFICA'I.-'-Ia B DES_CRIPTION S
REQ.| NUMBER [7T213]a]5]e i WEIGHT |

: EA-05-0012 SUB BUNDLE CHAIN CASE W/MAIN FRAME

1 10908 Aspy. Mpin Frame i

ik LI37S . Sprodkefk 16 Tooth (Botﬁom Sprocket)

1 11376 Sprodkef 22 Tooth (Top Sprocket)

1 102443 Inpuy- Pphaft

1 20364 Aspy.| Optput Shaft

4 11979 "0|'" Ring

4 11988 Rekailnef Ring

2 11295 Kefp 4 12" X 1/2" X 2-3/4" Long

4 11381 Behring| & Collar

8 10905 Flangetfce 100 MSB

4 11328 Flpngetfte Gasket

4 11329 "0|'" Hin

1 12115 Chpin

16 | 10747 Cafriage Bolt - Ribnmeck - 1/2 X 1-1/4 N.C. Gr5 FLAIN
16 |12017 Washdr |[(Gasket) '
16 | 10395 Lok [Nut - 1/2 NC Gr B - PLT

2 11359 Friame Glasket

2 11931 Alllen Hd. Set Screw 1/2 - 13 NC X 1/2" Lg. —

ik 20567—§\\ Idlley Bracket

1 12114 Sprockek - 10 Tooth

1) 12094 Nefedle Bearing - Torrington #BH 1624

1 102483 Pin + Idler - 1" CF Rd P & G- 4" Long

1 102482 | |Bushing 0 1-1/4" 0.D. X .109 WT X 5/8" Lg.

1 12142 Codttér [Pin - 3/16 X 1-3/4

¥ 12095 = Hex ¢apl Screw - 5/8 X 7 N.C. - Gr5> - Plain

1 10299 Ldck|Nyt - 5/8" N.C. - Gr B - PLT

1 10059 Ccut Washer - 5/8" PLT

1 102491 Cut Wadher - 5/8'" PLT (Clip)

1 |12096 sdt Berew - 1/2" X 2-1/2" N.C. - Plain - Sq. HdL.

1 10787 Hex Nuy - 1/2'" N.C. - PLT

2 12116 Gasklet|for 5/8 X 7 Bolt on Idler Bracket

USe Pdrmptex (on Gasket)




of

b yiois aam azia

0N "OMa

ST




